$3,850,000. An actuarial valuation performed for EPEC indicated a funding
level of $3,009,000 for 1993 for the EPEC plan. Accordingly, inclusion of
EPEC in the CSW plan results in an $841,000 increase for the adjusted test
year. Despite this initial increase, the Hewitt study indicates that over a
ten-year period, the funding requirements of the CSW plan will be lower than
those of the EPEC plan.

CSM is not seeking in this case any rate recovery for the incremental

cost related to the early retirement plan offered to five senior EPEC

executives. 	However, the portion of their pensions which represents the

670A pp. RR Ogle at Inhodnle 11, Total Company.

1 7

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY SOAH Docket No. 473-17-2686
PUC Docket No. 46831

CEP's 10th, Q. No. CEP 10-1
Attachment 4

Page 2 of 4

DOCKET NO. 12700 PROPOSAL FOR INTERIM DECISION PAGE 305

normal pension they earned while employees of EPEC is included in the pension

expense.

According to Mr. Brandorff, Principal of Hewitt Associates, the adjusted

test year expenses for the CSW benefit plans are as follows:

Adlusted Test Year Benefits Costs
(thousands of dollars)

Dm EfU gm Difference

OPEB $ 7,161 $ 3,923 $ 3,128
Medical/Dental 2,564 3,082 (518)
Group Life 173 134 39
Long-term Disability 3.009 _JAN (41)

Totals $13,063 $11,137 $ 1,926

App. Ex. 83, Brandorff Direct, at 19.

These costs include a loading factor of 22.42 percent. App. Ex. 12, Felber

Direct,.at Revised Exhibit DAH-3. 671  The Presiding Officers added the loading

factor to their recommended salary savings, resulting in a reduction in

pension benefits of $683,000:

EPEC requested salaries: 	 $41,673
PO recommended expense: 	 38.628

Saving 	 3,045
Loading factor 	 x 22.42

Reduction in expense: 	 $ 683

The loading factor includes savings in the areas of workers

compensation, payroll taxes, retirement costs, thrift/savings, and group

insurance, which includes life, hospital, dental, etc. Id. at Exhibit DAH-4.

[…]

3 	Expense Adjustment 	 $ 	(713,550)

Note:
(A) Excluding Palo Verde Project costs

Total FERC Account No. 926

$ 31,018,894
Palo Verde Project Pensions and Benefits

(8,659,774)

Per Book Pensions and Benefits excluding Palo Verde

$ 22,359,120

Justification for reauested adjustment:

Adjust various pension and benefit costs to reflect latest actuarial study costs
reflecting current expense levels.
The 401k costs were adjusted to reflect the Companys current contribution levels.
Compensation for financial performance in the long-term incentive plan and employee
transition agreements were removed from Test Year Period costs.

38

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY SOAH Docket No. 473-17-2686
PUC Docket No. 46831

CEP's 10th, Q. No. CEP 10-2
Attachment 3
Page 2 of 19

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
SPONSOR: JENNIFER I. BORDEN
PREPARER: MELODY BOISSELIER
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015

WP-A/A-3/B1
WP/ A-3

ADJUSTMENT NO.4
PAGE 2 OF 19

Line
No.

(a)

Description

(b)

Test Year
Per Book

(c)

Adjustment

(d)

As Adjusted

1 Other Postemployment Benefits $ 	(1,136,792) $ 	1,573,486 (A) $ 	436,694
2 401 K Savings Plan 2,861,973 33,002 (B) 2,894,975
3 Retirement Income Plan 8,996,542 (208,210) (A) 8,788,332
4 Dental Insurance 227,507 227,507
5 Long & Short Term Disability 277,445 277,445
6 Performance & Restricted Shares 1,881,994 (1,105,814) (C) 776,180
7 Medical Expenses 6,753,846 6,753,846
8 Life Insurance 96,602 96,602
9 Other Employee Benefits 1,838,065 (1,006,014) (D) 832,051
10 Four Corners 561,938 561,938
11 Total $ 	22,359,120 $ 	(713,550) $ 	21,645,570

Notes:
(A) Adjust various pension and benefit costs to reflect latest actuarial study costs

reflecting current expense levels.
(B) The 401k costs were adjusted to reflect the Compdny's current contribution levels.
(C) Removal of compensation for financial performance in the long-term incentive plan.
(D) Removal of costs related to employee transition agreements.

39

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY SOAH Docket No. 473-17-2686
PUC Docket No. 46831

CEP's 10th, Q. No. CEP 10-2
Attachment 3
Page 3 of 19

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
INTERNAL WORKPAPER- ADJUSTMENTS by CAP RATE
EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS

WP-A/A-3/131
WP/ A-3

ADJUSTMENT NO 4
PAGE 3 OF 19

(a) 	 (b) 	 (c) 	 (d) 	 (e) 	 (f) 	 (0) 	(h)

(b)* (c) 	(b) - (d) 	 (e)+(1)+(g)
Adjustment to
Service Costs

2015 EPE Per 	 Per 2015
Book - 	2015 EPE 	Actuarial

Line 	 Total Per 	 Capitalized 	Per Book- Estirnate (Net 	Other 	Adjusted

No. 	Description 	 Book Costs 	Cap Rate 	Amount 	Net Amount 	of Cap) 	Adjustments Expense

1 Other Postemployment Benefits (1432,089) 20.62% (295,297) (1,136,792) 1,573,486 (1)-(2) 436,694

2 401 K Savings Plan 3,605,408 20.62% 743,435 2,861,973 33,002 2,894,975

3 Retirement Income Plan 11,333,511 20.62% 2,336,969 8,996,542 (208,210) (3)-(4) 8,788,332

4 Dental Insurance 286,605 20 62% 59,098 227,507 227,507

5 Long & Short Term Disability 349,515 20.62% 72,070 277,445 277,445

6 Performance & Restricted Shares 2,370,867 20.62% 488,873 1,881,994 (1,105,814) 776,180

7 Medical Expenses 8,508,246 20.62% 1,754,400 6,753,846 6,753,846

8 Life Insurance 121,696 20.62% 25,094 96,602 96,602

9 Other Employee Benefits 2 315 527 20.62% 477,462 1,838,065 (1,006,014) 832,051

12 Total EPE Pensions & Benefits 27,459,286 5,662,103 21,797,182 1,365,276 (2,078,826) 21,083,632

10 Four Comers 561,938 561,938 561,938

11 Palo Verde 8,659,774 22_359 120 _,...- ...,-- 21 645 570

Total Pensions & Benefits 36,680,998

13 Capitalized Benefits 	 ,.. (5,662,103)

14 Total 31 018,895

15 Less Palo Verde (8,659,774)

16 ,..... -- 22 359 121

2015 Actuarial Estimate (Gross) (Net of Cap)

RIP 8,500,000 6,747,301

Excess 950,000 754,110

SERP 1,200,000 952,560
10,650,000 8,453,971 (3)

OPEB 400,000 317,520 (1)
11 050 000 8,771 491

2014 Actual Per Gt./Actuarial (Gross) (Net of Cap)

RIP 8,857,639 7,031,194

Excess 900,819 715,070

SERP 1,153,839 915,917
10,912,297 8,662,181 (4)